
 

 

 

 





Content  iii 
 

TABLE OF CONTENT 
 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................... v 

Chapter 1: Invitation .................................................................................................................................... 3 

Relay Information ..................................................................................................................................... 3 

E-invitation ................................................................................................................................................ 4 

Chapter 2: Décor and Table Setting ............................................................................................................. 7 

Décor ......................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Ambiance .................................................................................................................................................. 7 

Lighting ...................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Music ......................................................................................................................................................... 8 

Table Setting ............................................................................................................................................. 8 

Chapter 3: Menu ......................................................................................................................................... 13 

Preparing For the Dinner Party ............................................................................................................... 13 

Planning a Well-Balanced Menu ............................................................................................................. 13 

Cocktails .................................................................................................................................................. 14 

Pairing Wines .......................................................................................................................................... 14 

Chapter 4: Entertainment .......................................................................................................................... 19 

Category .................................................................................................................................................. 19 

For a Small-sized Venue (< 100 people) .................................................................................................. 19 

For a Medium-sized Venue (100 - 500 people)....................................................................................... 20 

For a Large-sized Venue (> 500 people) .................................................................................................. 21 

Low Budget (< $5000) ............................................................................................................................. 22 

Average Budget ($5000 - $10000) .......................................................................................................... 22 

Unlimited Budget (> $10000) .................................................................................................................. 23 

References .................................................................................................................................................. 25 

Ideas ........................................................................................................................................................ 25 

Images ..................................................................................................................................................... 25 

Index ........................................................................................................................................................... 27 





Introduction  v 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

When you think of formal dinner, the following things come to mind: formal attire, proper 

behavior, formal dinner setting, and perfect arrangements. These instructions are for people who 

would like to be a great host at their home and venues who also have limited knowledge of how 

to organize a formal dinner. This manual is designed to take the stress out of hosting a formal 

dinner party. It will contain detailed information regarding 

 Invitations 

 Décor and Table Setting 

 Food 

 Entertainment 

Each section will give excellent tips for preforming each task. Please consider that not every 

situation can be covered but this manual can guide you to a solution. It is expected that you 

asked people on their schedules see what other events are going around at that time, and then 

finally make a decision on the event date. 

 

 





 

 

 

 

Chapter 1 

Invitation 

 





Chapter 1: Invitation  3 
 

Chapter 1: Invitation 
 

Relay Information 
Invitations are an important part to hosting events. They are an easy way to relay information to 

guests.  

 

Step One 

Your invitations should always cover 

 Who 

 What 

 Where 

 When 

 Why 

Each point should be as accurate as possible.  

 

Step Two 

After establishing these points the next step is selecting a stationary to hold your message. It is 

important to select an appropriate stationary that properly represents your event. For example, 

Inviting people to a graduation party using “It’s a Boy” stationary would confuse your guests. 

 

Step Three 

After filling out vital information on your chosen stationary the only thing left is to deliver or 

mail the invitations. Please make sure all addresses are correct before mailing the invitations. 

 

 

 
 

Figure 1: Stationary 



4  How to Host a Formal Dinner 
 

E-invitation 

Everyone is busy and has a tough time replying to hand written letters or phone calls in a timely 

manner. So the alternative proposition is to use e-invitations. Those who have access to internet 

will appreciate your concern. Please don’t forget to mention the option of +1 guest for each of 

the invited guests; otherwise you will have a false perception of how many people are attending 

your dinner. There are many websites that use e-invitation in different designs and patterns; most 

of the websites are free. 

 

 
 

 

Figure 2: E-invitation 



 
 

 

 

 

Chapter 2 

Décor and Table Setting 

 

 





Chapter 2: Décor and Table Setting  7 
 

Chapter 2: Décor and Table Setting 
 

Décor 
Formal parties do not need a lot of decorations.  For themed dinner parties, or holiday parties, 

you can place small themed decorations around the areas where your guest will socialize.  The 

decorations should be simple and eloquent, while also not cluttering the area.  Here are a few 

rules to follow when decorating for your dinner party. 

 Make the table setting the center of attention 

 Place tasteful candles in the middle of the table 

 Place name holders that match your theme or occasion 

 Add fresh flowers to the center of the table (optional) 

 Leave lots of space on the table 

o Cluttering the table can give your guests a bad experience 

 

Figure 3: Formal Table Setting 

Ambiance 
When setting up for your dinner party you will need to consider the ambiance.  You want to have 

a soothing atmosphere for your guests to relax and socialize. The best way to set a soothing 

atmosphere is by using soft lighting and good dinner music.   

Lighting 
Soft lighting is always better and can be achieved by using candles.   



8  How to Host a Formal Dinner 
 

Music 
When choosing the music that you will be playing, be sure to plan the music around the guests 

that are coming.  Choosing the music based on your guests taste is the best way to insure a 

pleasant atmosphere. 

Table Setting 
When you set up the formal dinner table, use a traditional five-piece place setting.  The rules for 

setting up a formal dinner table are easy once you learn the basics.  The basic steps for setting up 

a formal dinner table include: 

1. Place a large dinner plate where each guest will be sitting 

2. Align flatware with the bottom of the large plate 

o Place the forks to the left and the knives and spoon to the right 

o Place the flatware in the order your guest will be using them from the outside 

(first to be used), in towards the pate (last to be used) 

3. Place a desert spoon and fork horizontal above the dinner plate 

o Place the spoon above the fork 

o Place the spoon handle towards the right 

o Place fork handle towards the left  

4. Place the bread and butter plate above the forks on the left 

5. Place the butter knife horizontal on the middle of the bread and butter plate 

6. Place the water glass above the dinner knife 

7. Place the white wine glass to the right of the water glass 

8. Place the red wine glass to the top center of the water glass and white wine glass 

9. Place the napkin on top of the plate 

Figure 4: Formal Dinner table setting 



Chapter 2: Décor and Table Setting  9 
 

In figure 4 you can see how a formal dinner setting should be set up before you bring out the first 

course.  If you are serving soup for the first course, place the bowl of soup on top of the dinner 

plate.  As each course is finished, remove the used plate and utensils and bring out the next 

course on a new plate.  Place the new plate in the center where the dinner plate once was.  For 

the desert course bring out a cup of coffee and spoon and place it to the right of the desert plate.  

Below is how the table should look after each course during a normal five course meal. 

  

 

Figure 5: First Course (soup)                                        Figure 6: Second Course (Fish)         

 

Figure 7: Third Course (Main course)                                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10  How to Host a Formal Dinner 
 

 

Figure 8: Fourth Course (Salad) 

 

 

 

Figure 9: Fifth Course (Desert with Coffee) 

 



 

 

 

 

Chapter 3 

Menu 

 





Chapter 3: Menu  13 
 

Chapter 3: Menu 
 

Preparing For the Dinner Party 
Preparing for a dinner party can be very time consuming and stressful.  Follow the instructions 

below to make sure you have plenty of time to prepare and that your guests are happy with the 

food. 

 Plan a balanced menu for the dinner party in advance 

 Plan simple back up dishes in case something goes wrong with any of the original dishes  

 Plan cocktails that you will server to your guest 

 Decide if you will be pairing wines with each course 

 Find out if any of your guest are allergic to any of the ingredients that you will be using  

 Make sure you have all the tools necessary to produce your dishes 

 Buy all ingredients the day before   

 Set aside ample time the day of the party to prepare the courses  

 Plan carefully the cooking order and cooking time needed for each dish 

 

Planning a Well-Balanced Menu 
When planning the menu there are several things to consider and a couple rules to follow.  

Things to consider when planning a menu include: 

 Consider the season  

o Summer, plan light food such as salads and cold soups along with fresh 

vegetables 

o Fall and winter, plan heavier foods such as stews or a roast 

o Incorporate seasonal fruits and vegetables that are best at that time of year 

 Consider the limitations of your time and kitchen space 

o Limited oven space 

 How much time is needed in the oven for each course? 

 Do courses need to be cooked at different temperatures? 

 Do you have enough big pots and pans to cook everything in? 

o Limited time 

 Will you have enough time to cook dishes that take a long time to prepare? 

 Consider the guests that are coming 

o Types of food your guests enjoy or expect 

 Do your guests like spicy foods? 

 Do your guests like sweet dishes? 

o Allergies your guest may have 

 Do your guests have any allergies? 

 What allergies do they have? 



14  How to Host a Formal Dinner 
 

After considering the season and the limitations of your time and kitchen, there are a few rules to 

follow.   

 Balance the dishes 

o Do not server two heavy or spicy dishes back to back 

o Do not server two rich dishes back to back 

 

Cocktails 
 Plan to server cocktails to your guests as everyone arrives to the dinner party.   

 Serve cocktails for a minimum of an hour from when the party starts according to the 

invitation 

o Allows time for all your guest to show up 

o Allows your guest to relax after arrival 

o Allows your guests to socialize 

o Gives enough time for each guest to have a couple cocktails 

 Offer two or three varieties of cocktails, including 

o Wine 

o Spirits 

o Soda, juices and water 

 Offer spirits based cocktails that are male and female friendly 

o Serve Vodka or Gin based cocktails for females 

o Server Scotch or Whisky for the males 

Along with cocktails you may also decide to server snacks or hors d’oeuvres.  Serving snacks or 

hors d’oeuvres is optional.  If you decided to serve snacks or hors d’oeuvres make sure they have 

compatible flavors with the dishes that will be served with dinner. 

 

Pairing Wines 
You may decide to serve wine with dinner.  When you serve wine with dinner you will want to 

pair your wine with the food you are serving.  When pairing the wine with the food you are 

serving you want to bring out the best characteristics of the wine.  Here are a few rules to follow 

to make the best pairings. 

 Serve a dry rosé with hors d’oeuvres 

 Serve an unoaked white with anything you can squeeze a lemon or lime on 

 Serve low-alcohol wines with spicy foods 

 Match tannic reds with rich red meats 

 Match wine with sauce if using a lighter meat 

 Serve earthy wines with earthy foods 

 Server lighter wines with deserts 

 

 



Chapter 3: Menu  15 
 

Figure 10 below will help you chose the right wine to pair with the dishes you are going to be 

serving. 

 

   Figure 10: Wine and Food Pairing Chart 

 





 

 

 

 

Chapter 4 

Entertainment 
 





Chapter 4: Entertainment  19 

Chapter 4: Entertainment 
 

Category 
Entertainment is a form of activity that holds the attention and interest of audience. The 

entertainment can be provided according to the size of the venue. This venue size can be 

categorized as small, medium and large. Another key factor determining the type of 

entertainment is the budget. The budget can be divided into three categories - small, average and 

unlimited budget. The following shows what you can do for entertainment based on the different 

budgets and venue combinations. You can take ideas from the lists and customize them as 

needed. 

 

For a Small-sized Venue (< 100 people) 
 Hire a local comedian. 

 Hire a magician. 

 Hire a caricature artist. 

 Book a palm reader to make psychic predictions. 

 Put winning tags on the bottoms of certain plates, so that the people sitting at the table 

with these marked plates receive certain prizes. 

 Give each person a custom gift basket or even a wine glass filled with reflections of that 

person’s life and personality. 

 

Figure 11: Small Venue 



20  How to Host a Formal Dinner 
 

For a Medium-sized Venue (100 - 500 people) 
All the activities from the small venue can be used here. In addition, the following ideas can also 

be implemented: 

 Hire a violinist or harpist to play during the dinner in order to add a musical touch to the 

atmosphere. 

 Book a vocal improvisation group to take requests and make them into an entertaining 

performance. 

 Hire a celebrity impersonator to perform as well as sign autographs and take pictures with 

guests.  

 Book a digital caricature artist who composes his or her photos digitally on a computer 

instantly in front of you with different backgrounds of the photo. The guests can take 

these customized photos as souvenirs.  

 

Figure 12: Medium Venue 

 

 

 

 

 



Chapter 4: Entertainment  21 

For a Large-sized Venue (> 500 people) 
All the activities from the small and medium sized venues can be used here. In addition, the 

following ideas can also be implemented: 

 A living statue can be a great idea for almost any event. The living statue should be 

chosen according to the theme of the party 

 Hire a mentalist to read the minds of the guests. This is creative way that the performer 

can interact with the audience. 

 Acrobat performances also provide a lively addition to an event. 

 Singing group can be dressed as formal waiters. This catches guests off guard and 

provides entertainment into the dining experience. 

 Dueling pianos can make the audience involved with the entertainment 

 A marching band can be a dramatic way to introduce someone special at the event.  

 Hire an opera singer for a classy event or gala. 

 Hire a street performer like a sword swallower or snake charmer to attract the crowd 

based on the theme of the event. 

 Do karaoke for a variety of songs. 

 Put a spin on dinner which will help to keep your guests engaged in what is going on. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 13: Large Venue 

 

 

 

 

 
 



22  How to Host a Formal Dinner 
 

Low Budget (< $5000) 
 Usually low budgets are associated with small-sized venues. However, low budgets can 

also be extended to medium and large-sized venues. 

 

 
 

Figure 14: Small budget 

 

 

Average Budget ($5000 - $10000) 
 Usually average budgets are associated with medium-sized venues. However, average 

budgets can also be extended to small and large-sized venues. 

 

 

Figure 15: Average Budget 

 



Chapter 4: Entertainment  23 

Unlimited Budget (> $10000) 
Usually unlimited budgets are associated with large-sized venues since the entertainment options 

are limitless. However, unlimited or high budgets can also be extended to small and medium-

sized venues. In addition to the activities mentioned in large-sized venues, the following ideas 

can also be improvised. 

 Hire a famous musician to compose and perform songs spontaneously at the event. 

 Hire an ice sculptor who can sculpt according to the theme while people watch it being 

carved.  

 Hire formal waiters who are trained to dance and sing with certain tunes to create an 

engaging dining experience.  

 Book hula hoop dancers to mingle on the dance floor with guests. 

 Hire specialized international dancers to perform after dinner to provide culture 

experience into the event. 

 

 

Figure 16: Unlimited Budget 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





References  25 
 

References 
 

Ideas 
"Dinner Party Etiquette." Etiquettescholar.com. Ed. Mike Lininger. Etiquettescholar.com, 2011. Web. 12 

Nov. 2013. <http://www.etiquettescholar.com/dining_etiquette/dinner_party_etiquette.html>. 

 

ISLE, RAY. "7 Rules for Perfect Pairing." Food & Wine. Foodandwine.com, Oct. 2007. Web. 12 Nov. 

2013. <http://www.foodandwine.com/articles/seven-rules-for-perfect-pairing>. 

Karenlyn. "Planning a Formal Dinner Party." HubPages. Hubpages.com, 25 Apr. 2010. Web. 12 Nov. 

2013. <http://karenlyn.hubpages.com/hub/Planning-a-Formal-Dinner-Party>. 

"Christmas Tablesettings and Decor." Martha Stewart. Marthastewart.com, n.d. Web. 12 Nov. 2013. 

<http://www.marthastewart.com/276333/how-to-set-a-formal-dinner-table/@center/1009072/christmas-

tablesettings-and-decor>. 

Gair, Joshua. "55 Creative Entertainment Ideas for Your Next Event Or Meeting."ImpactEntertainss 

Weblog. Impact Entertainment Services, 16 Jan. 2009. Web. 12 Nov. 2013. 

<http://impactentertains.wordpress.com/2009/01/16/55-creative-entertainment-ideas-for-your-next-

event-or-meeting/>. 

 

Images 
Front Cover  

http://www.homesthetics.net/prepare-your-homes-for-a-memorable-experience-festive-entertaining-ideas/ 

Chapter 1 Fly page  

http://www.etsy.com/listing/79424855/gold-wedding-rehearsal-dinner-invitation 

Chapter 2 Fly page  

http://www.aldovega.com/all-about-gratefulness-beautiful-thanksgiving-table-settings/warm-and-

comforting-thanksgiving-tablescape-decoration-with-nice-plate-settings-and-gorgeous-harvest-and-

candles-centerpiece/ 

Chapter 3 Fly page 

http://www.stlmag.com/core/pagetools.php?pageid=21467&url=%2FBlogs%2FRelish%2FOctober-       

2012%2FHaute-and-Cold-Step-Up-to-the-Plate-Fancy-Food-Film-Frustrates%2F&mode=print  

Chapter 4 Fly page  

http://samscustom.com/hall-room.php 

Figure 1  

http://backstage.stylemepretty.com/2009/10/starting-a-stationery-business/ 

Figure 2 

http://www.instructables.com/file/FXW6ZBZH4AGDHCR  

Figure 3 

http://www.yelp.com/biz_photos/sensuous-taste-panorama-

city?select=qoIVcbG4OpKqw8suS7rFJQ#qoIVcbG4OpKqw8suS7rFJQ 

 

 

http://www.homesthetics.net/prepare-your-homes-for-a-memorable-experience-festive-entertaining-ideas/
http://www.etsy.com/listing/79424855/gold-wedding-rehearsal-dinner-invitation
http://www.aldovega.com/all-about-gratefulness-beautiful-thanksgiving-table-settings/warm-and-comforting-thanksgiving-tablescape-decoration-with-nice-plate-settings-and-gorgeous-harvest-and-candles-centerpiece/
http://www.aldovega.com/all-about-gratefulness-beautiful-thanksgiving-table-settings/warm-and-comforting-thanksgiving-tablescape-decoration-with-nice-plate-settings-and-gorgeous-harvest-and-candles-centerpiece/
http://www.aldovega.com/all-about-gratefulness-beautiful-thanksgiving-table-settings/warm-and-comforting-thanksgiving-tablescape-decoration-with-nice-plate-settings-and-gorgeous-harvest-and-candles-centerpiece/
http://www.stlmag.com/core/pagetools.php?pageid=21467&url=%2FBlogs%2FRelish%2FOctober-2012%2FHaute-and-Cold-Step-Up-to-the-Plate-Fancy-Food-Film-Frustrates%2F&mode=print
http://www.stlmag.com/core/pagetools.php?pageid=21467&url=%2FBlogs%2FRelish%2FOctober-2012%2FHaute-and-Cold-Step-Up-to-the-Plate-Fancy-Food-Film-Frustrates%2F&mode=print
http://samscustom.com/hall-room.php
http://backstage.stylemepretty.com/2009/10/starting-a-stationery-business/
http://www.instructables.com/file/FXW6ZBZH4AGDHCR
http://www.yelp.com/biz_photos/sensuous-taste-panorama-city?select=qoIVcbG4OpKqw8suS7rFJQ#qoIVcbG4OpKqw8suS7rFJQ
http://www.yelp.com/biz_photos/sensuous-taste-panorama-city?select=qoIVcbG4OpKqw8suS7rFJQ#qoIVcbG4OpKqw8suS7rFJQ


26  How to Host a Formal Dinner 
 

Figure 4 through Figure 9 

http://www.marthastewart.com/276333/how-to-set-a-formal-dinner-table/@center/1009072/christmas-

tablesettings-and-decor#164708 

Figure 10  

http://www.grosvenormarket.com/assets/Food-and-Wine-pairing-chart/WineFoodPairings.pdf 

Figure 11  

http://travel.cnn.com/mumbai/drink/throwing-outdoor-party-mumbai-ishtyle-365033  

Figure 12  

http://www.artandsouldc.com/gallery/the-experience 

Figure 13  

http://eventup.com/venue/taglyan-arts-and-cultural-complex/  

Figure 14  

http://sbharp.com/, http://kaiserracing.com/2013/03/make-a-guess-win-a-fun-prize/, 

http://www.flaskfinewines.com/index.php/gifts--gift-certificates/ 

Figure 15 

http://www.digital-photography-tips.net/violinist-in-training.html, 

http://www.flaskfinewines.com/index.php/gifts--gift-certificates/ 

Figure 16  

http://wordlesstech.com/2011/11/22/ice-sculptures-exhibition-in-hamburg/, 

http://ahsdhsd7.sharpschool.com/staff_directory___webpages/art___music_department/joe_palmer/Marc

hingBand/, http://www.theasthmamom.com/2010/05/07/friday-links-wad-2010-thermoplasty-living-

statues/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.marthastewart.com/276333/how-to-set-a-formal-dinner-table/@center/1009072/christmas-tablesettings-and-decor#164708
http://www.marthastewart.com/276333/how-to-set-a-formal-dinner-table/@center/1009072/christmas-tablesettings-and-decor#164708
http://www.grosvenormarket.com/assets/Food-and-Wine-pairing-chart/WineFoodPairings.pdf
http://travel.cnn.com/mumbai/drink/throwing-outdoor-party-mumbai-ishtyle-365033
http://www.artandsouldc.com/gallery/the-experience
http://eventup.com/venue/taglyan-arts-and-cultural-complex/
http://sbharp.com/
http://kaiserracing.com/2013/03/make-a-guess-win-a-fun-prize/
http://www.flaskfinewines.com/index.php/gifts--gift-certificates/
http://www.digital-photography-tips.net/violinist-in-training.html
http://www.flaskfinewines.com/index.php/gifts--gift-certificates/
http://wordlesstech.com/2011/11/22/ice-sculptures-exhibition-in-hamburg/
http://ahsdhsd7.sharpschool.com/staff_directory___webpages/art___music_department/joe_palmer/MarchingBand/
http://ahsdhsd7.sharpschool.com/staff_directory___webpages/art___music_department/joe_palmer/MarchingBand/
http://www.theasthmamom.com/2010/05/07/friday-links-wad-2010-thermoplasty-living-statues/
http://www.theasthmamom.com/2010/05/07/friday-links-wad-2010-thermoplasty-living-statues/


Index  27 
 

Index 
 

Acrobat performances, 21 
allergies, 14 
ambiance, 7 
atmosphere, 7, 8 
budget, 19, 22 
candles, 7, 8 
cappella group, 21 
caricature artist, 19, 20 
celebrity impersonator, 20 
cocktails, 13, 14 
coffee, 9 
comedian, 19 
culture experience, 23 
customize, 19 
decorations, 7 
desert, 8, 9 
designs, 4 
dinner table, 8 
Dueling pianos, 21 
e-invitation, 4 
Entertainment, 17, 19, 25 
famous musician, 23 
flatware, 8 
flowers, 7 
fruits, 13 
gift basket, 19 
glass, 8 
harpist, 20 
hula hoop dancers, 23 
ice sculptor, 23 
ingredients, 13 
instructions, 13 
internet, 4 

invitation, 14 
invitations, 3 
karaoke, 21 
kitchen, 13, 14 
living statue, 21 
magician, 19 
marching band, 21 
meat, 14 
mentalist, 21 
music, 7, 8 
opera singer, 21 
palm reader, 19 
salads, 13 
Singing waiters, 21 
snake charmer, 21 
soup, 9 
souvenirs, 20 
spicy foods, 13, 14 
spin, 21 
stationary, 3 
sweet dishes, 13 
sword swallower, 21 
temperatures, 13 
theme, 7, 21, 23 
utensils, 9 
vegetables, 13 
venue, 19, 20, 26 
violinist, 20, 26 
vocal improvisation group, 20 
websites, 4 
wine, 8, 14, 15, 19 
winning tags, 19 

 

 


